

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY, PETITIONER,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAPLAIN ALLIANCE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY**

AVISHAI D. DON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
John.Elwood@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Military Chaplaincy Plays a Critical Role
in Our National Defense by Fostering
Servicemembers' Morale.....3

II. Military Chaplains Have Broad Job
Responsibilities as Both Commissioned
Officers and Spiritual Advisors for
Servicemembers5

III. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Leaves First
Amendment Protections for Government
Employees—Such as Military Chaplains—
in a Deeply Uncertain State.....7

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Trustees of the Univ. of N.C. - Wilmington,</i> 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	9
<i>Demers v. Austin,</i> 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>In re England,</i> 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6, 7
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	8
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger,</i> 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	3
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh,</i> 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	9

<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	3
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	4
<i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020)	8
Other Authorities	
The Army Historical Foundation, <i>U.S.</i> <i>Army Chaplain Corps</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3oGWIEJ	2, 3
CDR William A. Wildhack III, CHC, USNR, <i>Navy Chaplains at the</i> <i>Crossroads: Navigating the</i> <i>Intersection of Free Speech, Free</i> <i>Exercise, Establishment, and Equal</i> <i>Protection</i> , 51 Naval L. Rev. 217 (2005)	7
Commander George S. Rentz – Chaplain, <i>USS Houston</i> , Naval History and Heritage Command (Jan. 7, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DnDoR3	5
<i>Deuteronomy 20:2-3</i>	3
<i>Endorsing Organizations/Agents</i> , Office of the Under Secretary for Personnel and Readiness, https://bit.ly/3oSUUJ9	4
General George C. Marshall, <i>Speech at</i> <i>Trinity College</i> (June 15, 1941), https://bit.ly/3mC67uy	5

General George Washington, <i>General Orders, 9 July 1776</i> , National Archives, https://bit.ly/3BmJwsr	4
Hans Zeiger, <i>Why Does the U.S. Military Have Chaplains?</i> , Pepperdine Policy Review, Spring 2009.....	3, 6
John Brinsfield, <i>Chaplain Corps History: The Four Chaplains</i> , U.S. Army (Jan. 28, 2014), https://bit.ly/3oRYPWi	4, 5
<i>Joshua 6:13</i>	3
Michael M. Phillips, <i>A Chaplain and an Atheist Go to War</i> , Wall St. J. (Sep. 4, 2010), https://on.wsj.com/3iQOG8P	4
President Ronald W. Reagan, <i>Address at Commencement Exercises at the United States Military Academy</i> (May 27, 1981), https://bit.ly/2Yrv6bU	5
Press Release, Chaplain Alliance for Religious Liberty (Mar. 23, 2018), https://bit.ly/3mGfhGE	4
Steven K. Green, <i>Reconciling the Irreconcilable: Military Chaplains and the First Amendment</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 167 (2007).....	6
United States Army Regulation 165-1, Army Chaplain Corps Activities § 2-3(b)	6
